
30502 Federal Register / Vol. 80, No. 102 / Thursday, May 28, 2015 / Notices 

1 Notice of United States Postal Service of 
Amendment to Priority Mail Contract 80, with 
Portions Filed Under Seal, May 21, 2015 (Notice). 

the environmental impacts of the 
proposal. The NRC staff published a 
notice of intent to prepare a DEIS and 
to conduct a scoping process in the 
Federal Register on June 15, 2010 (75 
FR 33851). On March 5, 2015 (80 FR 
12043), the NRC solicited comments on 
NUREG–2176, ‘‘Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement for Combined 
Licenses (COLs) for Turkey Point 
Nuclear Plant, Units 6 and 7,’’ to 
support the environmental review for 
the application. The public comment 
period closed on May 22, 2015. 

The NRC’s regulations set a minimum 
public comment period of 45 days for a 
draft environmental impact statement, 
and contemplate reasonable requests for 
a 15-day extension, if practicable (10 
CFR 51.73). In the Federal Register 
notice announcing the availability of the 
Turkey Point DEIS, the NRC staff 
allowed 75 days for public comment, 
i.e., the NRC staff already included two 
15-day extensions to the minimum 
comment period for the DEIS (80 FR 
12043). On May 5, 2015, the USACE 
forwarded to the NRC staff a request 
from the Seminole Tribe of Florida 
(Tribe) to extend the comment period on 
the DEIS until July 13, 2015. The Tribe 
requested this additional time in order 
to formulate comments on the DEIS after 
the Tribe meets with the USACE and the 
NRC staff to discuss the DEIS. The 
meeting is currently scheduled for June 
23, 2015. In the peculiar circumstances 
present here, the Tribe was unable to 
meet with the USACE and the NRC staff 
in time to submit comments within the 
original comment period, i.e., by May 
22, 2015. The NRC staff has reviewed 
the Tribe’s request, and considered that 
the meeting with the Tribe cannot be 
held until close to the last week of June 
and that two other Federal agencies 
have requested to extend the comment 
period. The NRC staff has determined 
that the Tribe’s requested extension is 
warranted to allow the Tribe to provide 
reasoned comments in light of 
information discussed in the meeting 
scheduled for June 23, 2015, and is 
practicable, within the constraints of the 
NRC staff review schedule for the 
application. The NRC staff, however, is 
not limiting the reopened comment 
period to the Tribe. Accordingly, the 
NRC has decided to reopen the public 
comment period on the DEIS (NUREG– 
2176) until July 17, 2015. 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 21st day 
of May, 2015. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
Frank M. Akstulewicz, 
Director, Division of New Reactor Licensing, 
Office of New Reactors. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12935 Filed 5–27–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION 

[Docket No. CP2014–38; Order No. 2499] 

Amendment to Postal Product 

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a 
recent Postal Service filing concerning 
an amendment to Priority Mail Contract 
80 negotiated service agreement. This 
notice informs the public of the filing, 
invites public comment, and takes other 
administrative steps. 
DATES: Comments are due: May 29, 
2015. 

ADDRESSES: Submit comments 
electronically via the Commission’s 
Filing Online system at http://
www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit 
comments electronically should contact 
the person identified in the FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT section by 
telephone for advice on filing 
alternatives. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 
202–789–6820. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Table of Contents 

I. Introduction 
II. Notice of Filings 
III. Ordering Paragraphs 

I. Introduction 

On May 21, 2015, the Postal Service 
filed notice that it has agreed to an 
Amendment to the existing Priority Mail 
Contract 80 negotiated service 
agreement (Existing Agreement) 
approved in this docket.1 In support of 
its Notice, the Postal Service includes a 
redacted copy of the Amendment. Id. 
Attachment A. 

The Postal Service also filed the 
unredacted Amendment under seal. The 
Postal Service seeks to incorporate by 
reference the Application for Non- 
Public Treatment originally filed in this 
docket for the protection of information 
that it has filed under seal. Notice at 1. 
The Postal Service states that the 
Amendment does not materially affect 
cost coverage; therefore, the supporting 

financial documentation and 
certification originally filed in this 
docket remain applicable. Id. 

The Amendment revises section I.C. 
of the Existing Agreement and requires 
the customer to submit a written list of 
permit numbers used for shipment of 
packages and only reported permit 
numbers will count toward the volume 
commitment. Id. Attachment A at 1. In 
addition, section I.E. revises the total 
volume commitment for the customer 
during the remaining years of the 
Existing Agreement. Id. 

The Postal Service intends for the 
Amendment to become effective one 
business day after the date that the 
Commission completes its review of the 
Notice. Id. Notice at 1. 

II. Notice of Filings 

The Commission invites comments on 
whether the changes presented in the 
Postal Service’s Notice are consistent 
with the policies of 39 U.S.C. 3632, 
3633, or 3642, 39 CFR 3015.5, and 39 
CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comments are 
due no later than May 29, 2015. The 
public portions of these filings can be 
accessed via the Commission’s Web site 
(http://www.prc.gov). 

The Commission appoints Cassie 
D’Souza to represent the interests of the 
general public (Public Representative) 
in this docket. 

III. Ordering Paragraphs 

It is ordered: 
1. The Commission reopens Docket 

No. CP2014–38 for consideration of 
matters raised by the Postal Service’s 
Notice. 

2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, the 
Commission appoints Cassie D’Souza to 
serve as an officer of the Commission 
(Public Representative) to represent the 
interests of the general public in this 
proceeding. 

3. Comments are due no later than 
May 29, 2015. 

4. The Secretary shall arrange for 
publication of this order in the Federal 
Register. 

By the Commission. 
Ruth Ann Abrams, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12907 Filed 5–27–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P 

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION 

[Docket No. CP2015–25; Order No. 2498] 

Amendment to Postal Product 

AGENCY: Postal Regulatory Commission. 
ACTION: Notice. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:18 May 27, 2015 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00072 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\28MYN1.SGM 28MYN1as
ab

al
ia

us
ka

s 
on

 D
S

K
5V

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.prc.gov
http://www.prc.gov
http://www.prc.gov


30503 Federal Register / Vol. 80, No. 102 / Thursday, May 28, 2015 / Notices 

1 Notice of United States Postal Service of 
Amendment to Priority Mail Contract 105, with 
Portions Filed Under Seal, May 21, 2015 (Notice). 1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(7). 

2 7 U.S.C. 7a–2(c). 
3 CFE Rule 121 defines ‘‘Clearing Member’’ to 

mean a member of The Options Clearing 
Corporation (‘‘OCC’’) that is a CFE TPH and that is 
authorized under OCC Rules to clear trades in any 
or all CFE contracts. 

SUMMARY: The Commission is noticing a 
recent Postal Service filing concerning 
an amendment to Priority Mail Contract 
105 negotiated service agreement. This 
notice informs the public of the filing, 
invites public comment, and takes other 
administrative steps. 
DATES: Comments are due: May 29, 
2015. 

ADDRESSES: Submit comments 
electronically via the Commission’s 
Filing Online system at http://
www.prc.gov. Those who cannot submit 
comments electronically should contact 
the person identified in the FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT section by 
telephone for advice on filing 
alternatives. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
David A. Trissell, General Counsel, at 
202–789–6820. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Table of Contents 

I. Introduction 
II. Notice of Filings 
III. Ordering Paragraphs 

I. Introduction 

On May 21, 2015, the Postal Service 
filed notice that it has agreed to an 
Amendment to the existing Priority Mail 
Contract 105 negotiated service 
agreement (Existing Agreement) 
approved in this docket.1 In support of 
its Notice, the Postal Service includes a 
redacted copy of the Amendment. Id. 
Attachment A. 

The Postal Service also filed the 
unredacted Amendment under seal. The 
Postal Service seeks to incorporate by 
reference the Application for Non- 
Public Treatment originally filed in this 
docket for the protection of information 
it has filed under seal. Notice at 1. The 
Postal Service states that the 
Amendment does not materially affect 
cost coverage; therefore, it asserts that 
the supporting financial documentation 
and certification remain applicable. Id. 

The Amendment replaces section I.B 
of the Existing Agreement, which 
concerns the minimum commitment 
required for eligibility for certain prices. 
Id. Attachment A at 1. 

The Postal Service intends for the 
Amendment to become effective one 
business day after the date that the 
Commission completes its review of the 
Notice. Notice at 1. 

II. Notice of Filing 

The Commission invites comments on 
whether the changes presented in the 

Postal Service’s Notice are consistent 
with the policies of 39 U.S.C. 3632, 
3633, or 3642, 39 CFR 3015.5, and 39 
CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comments are 
due no later than May 29, 2015. The 
public portions of these filings can be 
accessed via the Commission’s Web site 
(http://www.prc.gov). 

The Commission appoints James F. 
Callow to represent the interests of the 
general public (Public Representative) 
in this docket. 

III. Ordering Paragraphs 

It is ordered: 
1. The Commission reopens Docket 

No. CP2015–25 for consideration of 
matters raised by the Postal Service’s 
Notice. 

2. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, the 
Commission appoints James F. Callow 
to serve as an officer of the Commission 
(Public Representative) to represent the 
interests of the general public in this 
proceeding. 

3. Comments are due no later than 
May 29, 2015. 

4. The Secretary shall arrange for 
publication of this order in the Federal 
Register. 

By the Commission. 
Ruth Ann Abrams, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–12906 Filed 5–27–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 

[Release No. 34–75025; File No. SR–CFE– 
2015–004] 

Self-Regulatory Organizations; CBOE 
Futures Exchange, LLC; Notice of 
Filing of a Proposed Rule Change 
Regarding Audit Trail Retention 
Requirements 

May 21, 2015. 
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(7) of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
(‘‘Act’’),1 notice is hereby given that on 
May 8, 2015 CBOE Futures Exchange, 
LLC (‘‘CFE’’ or ‘‘Exchange’’) filed with 
the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (‘‘SEC’’ or ‘‘Commission’’) 
the proposed rule change described in 
Items I, II, and III below, which Items 
have been prepared by CFE. The 
Commission is publishing this notice to 
solicit comments on the proposed rule 
change from interested persons. CFE 
also has filed this proposed rule change 
with the Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission (‘‘CFTC’’). CFE filed a 
written certification with the CFTC 

under Section 5c(c) of the Commodity 
Exchange Act (‘‘CEA’’) 2 on May 8, 2015. 

I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Description of the Proposed Rule 
Change 

The Exchange proposes to amend its 
rules related to audit trail retention 
requirements. The scope of this filing is 
limited solely to the application of the 
rule amendments to security futures 
traded on CFE. The only security futures 
currently traded on CFE are traded 
under Chapter 16 of CFE’s Rulebook 
which is applicable to Individual Stock 
Based and Exchange-Traded Fund 
Based Volatility Index security futures. 
The text of the proposed rule change is 
attached as Exhibit 4 to the filing but is 
not attached to the publication of this 
notice. 

II. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement of the Purpose of, and 
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule 
Change 

In its filing with the Commission, CFE 
included statements concerning the 
purpose of and basis for the proposed 
rule change and discussed any 
comments it received on the proposed 
rule change. The text of these statements 
may be examined at the places specified 
in Item IV below. CFE has prepared 
summaries, set forth in Sections A, B, 
and C below, of the most significant 
aspects of such statements. 

A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement of the Purpose of, and 
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule 
Change 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of the proposed CFE rule 
amendments included as part of this 
rule change is to amend CFE’s 
requirements regarding the maintenance 
of front-end audit trail information 
under CFE Rule 403 (Order Entry). The 
rule amendments included as part of 
this rule change are to apply to all 
products traded on CFE, including both 
non-security futures and security 
futures. 

CFE Rule 403(c) currently requires 
every CFE Trading Privilege Holder 
(‘‘TPH’’) to maintain front-end audit 
trail information for all electronic orders 
entered into CFE’s trading system, 
including order modifications and 
cancellations. The amendments provide 
that only CFE clearing members 3 and 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:18 May 27, 2015 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00073 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\28MYN1.SGM 28MYN1as
ab

al
ia

us
ka

s 
on

 D
S

K
5V

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.prc.gov
http://www.prc.gov
http://www.prc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-29T08:12:59-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




